GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 11422
TO BE ANSWERED ON 29™ JULY, 2025

Aqua Parks under PMMSY

11422.Smt. Vijaylakshmi Devi:
Smt. Mala Rajya Laxmi Shah:
Shri Bhojraj Nag:
Shri Vishweshwar Hegde Kageri:
Shri Jai Prakash:
Shri Madhavaneni Raghunandan Rao:
Shri Naba Charan Majhi:
Ms Kangnha Ranaut:
Shri Bibhu Prasad Tarai:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING be pleased to state:

(@) the number of approved projects implemented under the Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) during the last five years, State-wise;

(b) the cumulative investment sanctioned by the Government for these projects;
(c) the manner in which concern State implemented these projects;

(d) the manner in which setting up integrated agua parks under PMMSY enhance aquaculture value chain;
and

(e) the total number of aqua parks approved by the Government along with the name of the States where these aqua parks are likely to be set up?
ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI GEORGE KURIAN)

(a) to (c): The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying, based on the proposals received from various State Governments, Union Territories and other End Implementing Agencies, has so far approved fisheries development proposals worth Rs.21,274.16 crore with central share of Rs. 9,189.79 crore underthe Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY). The State-wise details of the projects approved during the last five years (2020-21 to 2024-25) under PMMSY are furnished at

Annexure-l.

(d) to (e):The Integrated Aquaparks act as hubs of multifarious fisheries to strengthen the aquaculture value chain by providing end to end infrastructure from seed, feed and farming support to processing, cold chain and market access. They enable cluster-based efficiency, reduce post harvest losses and enhance farmers income through value addition and organised marketing. The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying under the Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) has accorded approvals to the proposals of various State Governments for development of a total 11 integrated aqua parks at a total cost of Rs 682.60 crore. The State-wise details of integrated aqua parks approved under PMMSY are furnished at Annexure-Il.
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Annexure-|

Statement referred to in reply to part (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No0.1422 for answer on 29 July, 2025 put in by Smt.Vijay lakshmi Devi, Smt. Mala Rajya Laxmi Shah, Shri
Bhojraj Nag, Shri Vishweshwar Hegde Kageri, Shri Jai Prakash, Shri Madhavaneni
Raghunandan Rao, Shri Naba Charan Majhi, Ms Kangna Ranaut and Shri Bibhu Prasad Tarai,
Hon’ble Members of Parliament regarding Aqua Parks under PMMSY: State-wise details of cumulative investment approved under Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana

(Rs in lakhs)
SI. No. State/UT Total Project Central Share Central Funds
Cost approved Released
(i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (V)
1 Andaman and Nicobar 5822.10 3095.53 1196.70
2 Andhra Pradesh 240552.67 56331.08 43013.68
3 Arunachal Pradesh 20028.09 13232.11 11354.52
4 Assam 54162.88 29844.11 18760.09
5 Bihar 54850.48 17440.25 8794.08
6 Chhattisgarh 93211.45 30876.37 23666.00
7 Daman & Diu, Dadra and NH 13516.89 13243.49 178.90
8 Delhi 533.25 286.08 163.30
9 Goa 11685.19 4911.44 4769.74
10 Guijarat 89754.81 32486.72 10365.69
11 Haryana 76086.75 26216.03 12136.61
12 Himachal Pradesh 15450.52 7921.83 5045.07
13 Jammu and Kashmir 15019.86 7773.04 11850.39
14 Jharkhand 44548.36 15163.90 9607.34
15 Karnataka 105898.15 36613.93 29502.15
16 Kerala 134755.43 57743.01 34415.24
17 Ladakh 3399.20 2061.36 1470.62
18 Lakshadweep 6746.48 4441.63 1442.12
19 Madhya Pradesh 91960.97 30550.92 24287.17
20 Maharashtra 147263.78 56029.31 30452.07
21 Manipur 20181.70 9584.34 2944.63
22 Meghalaya 13262.36 7425.72 4596.18
23 Mizoram 14785.80 8128.27 6947.36
24 Nagaland 16538.38 10696.52 7332.54
25 Odisha 129842.00 47944.55 34726.21
26 Puducherry 35230.01 29176.00 6124.91
27 Punjab 16792.95 4703.61 2695.92
28 Rajasthan 6612.14 2222.73 512.93
29 Sikkim 7827.78 4681.83 3300.05
30 Tamil Nadu 115615.80 44865.07 15394.38
31 Telangana 33937.09 10872.64 3287.61
32 Tripura 25974.81 14853.41 6791.59
33 Uttar Pradesh 129432.78 41230.51 28165.28
34 Uttarakhand 32297.12 16667.56 18355.72
35 West Bengal 54439.44 22554.68 5507.70
36 Others (Transponders, etc.) 36400.00 21840.00 49780.40
37 Insurance activities 8927.77 8927.77 8927.77
38 Pradhan Mantri Matsya Kisan 1193.07 1193.07 1181.61
Samridhi Sah-Yojana (PM-MKSSY)

39 Central Sector Projects 202877.29 165148.29 69712.20

Total 2127415.58 918978.71 558756.47
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Annexure-ll

Statement referred to in reply to part(d) and (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question N0.1422 for answer on 29" July, 2025 put in by Smt.Vijaylakshmi Devi, Smt. Mala Rajya Laxmi Shah, Shri Bhojraj Nag, Shri Vishweshwar Hegde Kageri, Shri Jai Prakash, Shri Madhavaneni Raghunandan Rao, Shri Naba Charan Majhi, Ms Kangna Ranaut and Shri Bibhu Prasad Tarai, Hon’ble Members of Parliament regarding Aqua Parks under PMMSY: State-wise details of Integrated Aqua Parks approved under Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana

(Rs.In lakhs)

SILN | Name of the State Physical Project Cost Central Share

0. (No.)

1 | Andhra Pradesh 1 8808.00 5285.00
2 | Arunachal Pradesh 1 4359.04 3923.14
3| Assam 1 3296.61 2966.94
4 | Chhattisgarh 1 3710.69 2226.41
5 | Haryana 1 9890.00 4868.00
6 | Madhya Pradesh 1 2500.00 1500.00
7 | Nagaland 1 4234.99 3811.49
8 | Odisha 1 10000.00 6000.00
9 | Tamil Nadu 1 12771.00 7516.00
10 | Tripura 1 4239.94 3815.95
11 | Uttarakhand 1 4450.00 4005.00
Total 11 68260.27 45917.93
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